

No. 13-20211

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Lisa Mabary,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Home Town Bank, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Gary F. Lynch
R. Bruce Carlson
Carlson Lynch Ltd.
PNC Park
115 Federal Street, Suite 210
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
(412) 322-9243

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Emil Lippe, Jr.
Lippe & Associates
600 N. Pearl Street, Suite S2460
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 855-1850

September 4, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. H.R. 4367 Does Not Apply Retroactively to Ms. Mabary’s or the Class’s Claims.	1
II. None of HomeTown Bank’s Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Have Merit.....	6
A. Ms. Mabary Has Standing to Pursue Her EFTA Claim..	6
1. Ms. Mabary Suffered Injury-In-Fact When Hometown Bank Charged Her a Fee in Violation of the Statute..	8
2. Ms. Mabary Suffered Injury-In-Fact When Hometown Bank Denied Her the Notice to Which She Was Entitled by Statute..	9
B. HomeTown Bank’s Rule 68 Offer Did Not Render Ms. Mabary’s or the Class Claims Moot..	14
1. The Rule 68 Offer Did Not Offer Complete Relief on Ms. Mabary’s Individual Claims..	14
2. An Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer Does Not Deprive the Court of the Ability to Grant Relief..	16
3. The Offer of Judgment Did Not Address the Class Claims..	19
C. HomeTown Bank’s Rule 23 Arguments Do Not Provide an Alternative Grounds for Affirmance.....	22

1.	This Court Should Not Decide in the First Instance Whether Rule 23’s Requirements Are Met..	22
2.	HomeTown Bank’s Arguments About Rule 23 Lack Merit...	23
	CONCLUSION.	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alicea v. Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania</i> , 2103 WL 1891348 (W.D. Pa. May 6, 2013).....	13
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).	20
<i>Bell v. First Bank Richmond</i> , 2013 WL 123615 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 7, 2013).	13
<i>Burns v. First American Bank</i> , 2006 WL 3754820 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2006).....	26
<i>Campbell v. Hope Community Credit Union</i> , 2012 WL 423432 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 8, 2012).....	14
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP America Production Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).	9, 10
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).	15, 19
<i>Charvat v. Mutual First Federal Credit Union</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3958300 (8th Cir. Aug. 2, 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001).	12, 13
<i>Cruz v. Huack</i> , 762 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1985).	16
<i>Decker v. Northwest. Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).	17, 19

<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).	19, 20, 21
<i>Edwards v. Your Credit Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 1998).	12
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).	22
<i>Falek v. Gonzales</i> , 475 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2007).	4
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).	9
<i>Feder v. Electronic Data System Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005).	25, 26
<i>Fisch v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1948).	4
<i>Flores v. Diamond Bank</i> , 2008 WL 4861511 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2008)	25, 26
<i>Frey v. eGlobal ATM</i> , 2013 WL 1091237 (N.D. Tex. March 15, 2013).	13
<i>Frey v. First National Bank Southwest</i> , Case No. 11-CV-3093 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2013).	13, 25
<i>Genesis HealthCare v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).	17, 18, 20
<i>Heaven v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2006).	2

<i>Hooks v. Landmark Industries, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3937029 (S.D. Tex. July 30, 2013).	24
<i>Hrivnak v. NCO Portfolio Management, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2013).	15
<i>Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007).	12
<i>Kinder v. Dearborn Federal Savings Bank</i> , 2011 WL 6371184 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2011).	14
<i>Kinder v. United Bancorp Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4490874 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012).	13, 25
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).	19
<i>LTV Federal Credit Union v. UMIC Government Securities Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1983).	3
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).	1, 2, 4
<i>Lobianco v. John F. Hayter, Attorney at Law, P.A.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 2097414 (N.D. Fla. May 14, 2013).	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	7, 8
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).	12
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).	28

<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2004).	23
<i>Perrone v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2000).	27, 28
<i>Pike v. Nick’s English Hut, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 1311149 (S.D. Ind. March 27, 2013).. . . .	1, 2, 5
<i>Ramirez v. MGM Mirage, Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Nev. 2007)..	12
<i>Redmon v. Uncle Julio’s of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 290 (N.D. Ill. 2008).	27
<i>In re Regions Bank ATM Fee Notice Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4036691 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 12, 2011)..	14
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).	22
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).	15, 18
<i>Sucec v. The Greenbrier</i> , 2012 WL 3079233 (S.D. W.Va. July 10, 2012), report and recommendation adopted, 2012 WL 3079212 (S.D. W.Va. July 30, 2012)..	13, 14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).	9, 11
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007).	21, 22
<i>Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).	23, 24

<i>Vela v. City of Houston</i> , 276 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2001).	2, 5
<i>Vizena v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004).	22
<i>Zabinski v. ONB Bank & Trust</i> , 2012 WL 3583020 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 20, 2012).	13

STATUTES AND RULES

12 C.F.R. § 205.16(c).	10
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(A)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B) (2010).	3, 8, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(C)(i).	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a).	10
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).	12
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 256.	20
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B).	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68(a).	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68(b).	14, 18
<i>Gramm-Leach-Bliley Financial Modernization Act</i> , P.L. No. 106-102, Sec. 702, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999).	3
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A).	11
